This Redacted Agreement Will Be Posted On The CPS Internet Website.

FIRST RENEWAIL OF PROGRAM MANAGEMENT SERVICES AGREEMENT
(JACOBS PROJECT MANAGEMENT CO.)

THIS FIRST RENEWAL OF PROGRAM MANAGEMENT SERVICES AGREEMENT
{("First Renewal Agreement”) is effective as of September 1, 2018 [*Effective Date”} andis
entered into between the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, a bady politic and corporate
(“Board”) and Jacobs Project Management Co_, a Delaware corporation ("Program Manager”

or “Jacohs™).

RECITALS

1. Board and Program Manager entered into that certain Program Management Services
Agreement with an Effective Date of August 1, 2016 (“Original Agreement”) for an initial term
commencing August 1, 2016 and ending July 31, 2018 {authorized by Board Report 16-0727-
PRY7). The Original Agreement was amended by: A) That certain First Amendment of Program
Management Services Agreement with an Effective Date of August 1, 2016 {"First
Amendment”) authorized by Board Report 17-05624-PR7; and B} That certain Second
Amendment to the Program Management Services Agreement (“Second Amendment")
entered into as of July 31, 2018, which amended and extended the initial Term length through
August 31, 2018 The Original Agreement, First Amendment, and Second Amendment
collectively are referred to herein as the “Existing Agreement.”

2, Pursuant ta the Original Agreement, Board has three (3) options to renew for respective
periods of one (1)} year each.

3. Board hereby desires to exercise its first option to renew the Existing Agreement for the
First Renewal Term {defined below), as set forth in Section 2 of the Original Agreement, for an
additional pericd of ohe year upon the terms and conditions set farth herein, which terms are
acceptable fo Program Manager.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing Recitals, which are incorporated
herein as though fully set forth herein, and for other good and valuable consideration in hand
paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. Defined Terms. All defined and/or capitalized terms used herein shall have the same
meaning as set forth in the Existing Agreement unless otherwise defined herein or the context
clearly requires a different meaning or connotation. The “Agreement” shall consist of the
Existing Agreement, as amended and renewed by this First Renewal Agreement.

2, First Renewal Term. In accordance with Section 2 of the Original Agreement, the
partieg agree that the Existing Agreement shall be and is hereby renewed for the First Renewal
Term, which shall commence on September 1, 2018 and end on August 31, 2019, unless
sooner terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement (“First Renewal Term”).

3. Two Remaining Renewal Options. Board has two {2} remaining options to renew the
Agreement after the expiration of the First Renewal Term,

4, Scope Of Services And Delivery OF Materials. During the First Renewal Term,
1

Jacobs.Progrem.Management.Services first.renewal.cps. REDACTED, 10,09, 18.execution.copy.




This Redacted Agreement Will Be Posted Cn The CPS Intemet Website.

Program Manager shall continue to provide the type of materials and services set forth in the
Existing Agreement (including without limitation Section 3 of the Criginal Agreement and
“Exhibit A — Scope of Services” attached to the Original Agreement and incorparated therein)
in accardance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, “Services” means, collectively,
the services, deliverables, duties and responsibilities described in this Agreement and any and
all work necessary fo complete them or carry them out fully and to the standard of performance
required in this Agreement. The Board retains final authority with respect to all Services- related
decisions.

The provisions of this Section 4 shall survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement.

5. Compensation. Compensation for Services during the First Renewal Term shall be
payable in acceordance with the compensation provisions, terms, and conditions set forth in the
Agreement; provided however, for Services provided on or after the Effective Date of this First
Renewal Agreement, payment schedules in the Existing Agreement are deemed deleted and
superseded by the payment schedule set forth in “Exhibit B-2 — Payment Schedule — First
Renewal Term’ attached hereto and incorporated herein. For Services provided during the First
Renewal Term, "Exhibit B-2 — Payment Schedule — First Renewal Term” supersedes both
“Exhibit B — Payment Schedule” {(attached fo the Original Agreement) and “Exhibit B-1 —
Revised Payment Schedule” (attached fo the First Amendment).

6. Maximum Compensation. The total maximum compensation payable to Program
Manager for Services provided during the First Renewal Term, inclusive of any and all
reimbursable expenses specifically identified in Exhibit B-2 — Payment Schedule — First
Renewal Term, shall not exceed the sum authorized by Board Report 18-0822-PR4, being
Sixteen Milion Five Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($16,500,000.00 (“"Maximum
Compensation Amount”) without the prior approval of the members of the Board and a written
amendmenti to the Agreement. All reimbursables are included within this Maximum
Compensation Amount.

It is understood and agreed that the Maximurn Compensation Amount referenced hereinabove
is a 'not-to-exceed amount’ and is not a guaranteed payment. Compensation during the First
Renewal Term shall be based on actual Services performed during the First Renewal Term of
this Agreement and the Board shall not be obligated to pay for any Services or deliverables not
in compliance with this Agreement. In the event this Agreement is terminated early, the Board
shall enly be obligated to pay the fees incurred up to the sffective date of termination and
Program Manager shall promptly refund to the Board any payments received for Services and
deliverables not provided.

7. Personnel. As of the Effective Date hereof, the references to “Key Personnel” and to
“Exhibit C — Key Personnel” in Subsections 6.1 and 6.2 of the Original Agreement shall be
deemed to refer to “Exhibit C-1 - Revised Key Personnel” attached hereto and incorporated
herein. As of the Effective Date, Exhibit C-1 — Revised Key Personnel shall supersede Exhibit C
— Key Perscnnel attached to the Original Agreement.

8. Section_10 {Confidential information, Dissemination of Information, Ownership.
survival}l. Section 10 {(Confidential Information, Dissemination of Information, Ownership,
Survival) of the Original Agreement is amended as follows;

2

Jacobs.Program.Management. Servicas first. renewal.cps. REDACTED. 160.08. 18.axecution.copy.




This Redacted Agreement Will Be Posted On The CPS Internet Website.

A The following Janguage is added to Subsection 10.1. (Confidential Information) of
the Original Agreement; '

It is understood that Confidential Information may also include confidential or
proprietary information of third parties provided by the Board te Program
Manager in the course of the performance of Services under the Contract.
Confidential Information wiil not include information that is: (i) or becomes part of
the public domain through no fault of Program Manager; (i} made available to
Program Manager by an independent third party having the legal right to make
such disclosure; and (i) information that can be established and documented by
Program Manager to have been independently developed or obtained by
Program Manager without violating the confidentiality obligations of the Contract
and any other agreements with the Board. Program Manager shall not copy or
otherwise reproduce the Confidential Information for any purposes outside the |
terms of the Contract without the prior written consent of the Board. Program i
Manager shall use at least the same standard of care in the protection of ‘
Confidential Information as Program Manager uses to protect its own confidential :
information, but in any event, such Confidential Information shall be protected in

at least a commercially reasonable manner. Notwithstanding the foregoing, it is :
understood and agreed that such protection of the Confidential information may |
be subject to the special requirements set forth in the Family Educational Righis i
and Privacy Act (*"FERPA”) and the lllinois School Student Records Act ,
("ISSRA"). Upon the expiration or termination of the Contract, Program Manager ‘
shall promptly cease using and shall return or destroy {and certify in writing

destruction of) all Confidential Information fumished by the Board along with all i
copies thereof in its possession including copies stored in any computer memory !
or storage medium. : !

in the handling of Confidential Information, Program Manager shall protact
against the unauthorized access, use or disclosure of Confidential Information by
employing security measures when handling Confidential Information that are at
least as safe as the following:

a. When mailing physical copies of Confidential information, send
the Confidential Information in a tamper-proof, labeled container, with a
tracking number and a delivery confirmation receipt;

b. Encrypt all Confidential Information stored on portable or
removable electronic media, such as CDs, DVDs, electronic tape, flash
drives, etc.. Encryption must utilize the Advanced Encryption Standard
("AES”) algorithm with a key of 256 bits or greater {"Encrypt”).
Confidential Information stored in any portable or removable electronic
media shall only be mailed in accordance with the provisions of Section
9(c){(i) above;

C. Program Manager shall not send with Encrypted Confidential
Information, via mail or electronically, any password or other information
sufficient to allow decryption;

3

Jacobs.Program.Management. Services.firsl.renewal.cps. RECACTED. 10.08. 18.execulion.copy.



This Redacted Agreement Will Be Posted On The CPS Internet Website.

d. Pregram Manager shall not leave Confidential Information in any
medium unsecured and unattended at any time;

a. Program Manager shall keep all physical copies (paper, portabie
or removable electronic media, or other physical representations) of
Confidential Information under lock and key, or otherwise have sufficient
physical access control measures to prevent unauthorized access;

f. Program Manager shall password protect any lapiop or other
electronic device that contains Cenfidential Information. Additionally, any
laptop or other electronic device that contains Confidential Information
shall have its full hard drive Encrypted. Program Manager shall not leave
any laptop or other electronic device unattended without enabling a
scraen-lock or otherwise blocking access to the laptop or other electronic
device. Program Manager shall ensure that no password or other
information sufficient to access a laptop or electronic device containing
Confidential Information is atfached to or located near the laptop or other
electronic device at any time.

g. Program Manager shall secure the Confidential Information stered
on its systems, including but not limited to any servers, by employing
adequate security measures to prevent unauthorized access to that
information. These measures include policies, procedures, and fechnical
elements relating to data access controls. in addition, Program Manager
shall use standard security protocaols and mechanisms to protect the
exchange and transmission of Confidential Information.

h. Confidential information shall be stored, backed up, and served
only on servers located in the continental United States. Program
Manager's network where Confidential Information may be stored shall
have an in-line intrusion prevention system that inspects incoming data
transmissions. Program Manager shall have a documented disaster
covered plan for the electronic systems where Confidential information
may be stored. Data stored in cloud-based systems must be protected in
the same manner as local data as described throughout the Contract,

B. The following language is added to Subsection 10.3, (Unauthorized Access, Use
or Disclosure of Confidential Information) of the Original Agreement:

Program Manager shall bear the losses and expenses (including attorneys’ fees)
associated with a breach of Program Manager’s obligations for the protection and
handling of Confidential Information including, without limitaticn, any costs; (1) of
providing notices of a data breach to affected persons and to regulatory bodies;
and (2} of remedying and otherwise mitigating any potential damage or harm of
the data breach inciuding, without limitation, establishing call centers and
providing credit monitoring or credit restoration services, as requested by the
Board. Program Manager shall include provisions consisient with this Section in
contracts with any subcontractors providing any Services under the Contract,

4

Jacobs.Program.Management. Services. first.renewal.cps. REDACTED. 10.09.18.exaculion.copy.



This Redacted Agreement Will Be Posted On The CPS Internet Website.

C. Subsection 10.5. {Press Releases, Publicity, Board Intellectual Property) of the
Original Agreement is deleted in its entirety and substituted in lieu thereof is the following
language:

10.5. Press Releases, Publicity, Board Intellectual Property. Program Manager
shall not issue puhlicity news releases,; grant press interviews; use any
intellectual property belonging to the Board, including but not limited to the CPS
logo or the logos of any schools during or after the performance of any Services
without the prior written consent of authorized representatives of the Board.
Furthermore, Program Manager shall not photograph or film or cause others to
photograph or film within any CPS school or facility without the prior express
wriften consent of the Board's Chief Communications Officer or his/her designee.

9. Section 11.8. (Criminal History Records Search}. Section 11.8. (Criminal History
Records Check) of the Original Agreement is deleted in its entirety and substituted in lieu
thereof is the following language:

11.8 Background Check. Program Manager represents and warrants that it shall |
comply with the following requirements for DNH Check, Criminal History Records Check
and DCFS Check, and such other procedures as may be determined necessary by the |
Board from time io time, for each employee, agent, volunteer or subcentractor who may
provide Services (individually and collectively “Staff”) ("Background Check”). Contact
via text messages, live chats, emails, telephone, in person, or through any other means
shall be considered “contact” for purposes of this Section. Program Manager shall not
aliow any Staff to: (1) provide Services until the Board has completed a DNH Check; or
{(2) have contact with students untii Program Manager has confirmed with the Board that
each respective Staff has successfully completed the Criminal History Records Check in
accordance with the following requirements:

a. Do Not Hire Ligt. As an initial screening step that must be completed as
part of the Background Check, the Board will perform a check of eligibility of each
Staff that may provide Services hereunder by checking the Board's "Do Not Hire”
(*DNH") records (“DNH Check”). The Board will utilize the DNH Check process
that the Board uses for its own prospective staff. 3taff with a DNH designation
shall not provide Services hereunder.

b. Criminal History Records Check. Program Manager shall, af its own cost
and expense, have a complete fingerprint-based criminal history recerds check
conducted on each Staff who may have contact with CPS students through the
process established by the Board, including using the Board's contracted vendor
for conducting such checks on all Staff, and otherwise in accordance with the
[Hinois School Code (105 ILCS 5/34-18.5), the Sex Offender and Child Murderer
Community Notification Law (730 ILCS 1562/101 et seq.), and the Murderer and
Violent Offender Against Youth Registration Act (730 ILCS 154/1 et seq.)
(“Criminal History Records Check™). The results of each Criminal History
Recards Check shall be adjudicated by the Board. Staff shall not have contact
with CPS students prior to successfully completing the Criminal History Records
Check. When the Board determines that any Staff has not passed a Criminal
History Records Check, such Staff shall not access any Board facllity and shalt

5

Jacobs. Program.Management. Services first renewal ops. REDACTED. 10.09. 18 execution.copy.



This Redacted Agreement Will Be Posted On The CPS Internet Website.

not have contact with any CPS student hereunder. A complete Criminal History
Records Check includes the following:

i Fingerprint-based checks through the lllinois State Police and the
Federal Bureau of Investigation;

i A check of the lllincis Sex Offender Registry and the Natnonmde
Sex Offender Registry; and

fi. A check of the lllincis State Police Murderer and Violent Cffender
Against Youth Registry.

C. Department of Children and Family Services Check. At Program
Manager's cost and expense, the Board shail have the right to check for
indicated reports of child abuse andfor neglect with the lilincis Department of
Children and Family Services ("DCF8”) State Automated Child Welfare
Information System {or a comparable determination of child abuse or negiect by
a government agency in another jurisdiction) for each Staff who may have
contact with CPS students (“DCFS Check”). Program Manager shall follow the
directives and processes of the Board for initiating any DCFS Check and the
results of each DCFS Check shall be adjudicated by the Board. Staff determined
by the Board not to have passed a DCFS Check shall not provide Services, shall
not access a Board facility and shali not have contact with any CPS student
hereunder.

d. With respect to each Background Check, Program Manager further
represents and warrants that Program Manager shall:

i, Utilize the process established by the Board for compliting each
Background Check and immediately initiate all action, as directed by the
Board, to have such Background Check performed;

il. Obtain and provide the Board with a signed copy of any release
and consent required by the Board to conduct the Background Check
from each of its prospective and current Staff In the form determined by,
and as directed by the Board;

iii. Confirm with the Board's Chief of Safety and Security that each
respective Staff has successfully completed the Background Check
through the process established by the Board and complied with the
Board's directives regarding the results of each Background Check;

iv. Not allow: (a) any Staff to provide Services until a DNH Check has
been completed by the Board: (b) any 5taff who may have contact with
CPS students to have Contact with any CPS student until the Criminal
History Records Check has been successfully completed and adjudicated
by the Board for each such Staff, and the results of the Criminal History
Records Check satisfy, at a minimum, the requirements of 105 ILCS 5/34-
18.5 and the requirements of all cther Acts and Laws referenced in this
Section, as may be amended; and {c) any Staff who has not successfuily
passed a DCFS Check provide Services under this Agreement;

B

Jacobs.Program.Managemenl. Services.first.renewal,cps.REDACTED. 10.09.18.execution.copy.



This Redacted Agreement Will Be Posted On The CPS Internet Website.

V. Comply with and require compliance of ali Staff with directives
from the Board relating to any updates to any Background Check (which
updates shall be received and adjudicated by the Board) and provide any
other information requested by the Board necessary for the performance
by Board of the Background Check and its update process; and

vi. Immediately remove from providing Services and terminate
access for any Staff determined by the Board not to have passed a
Background Check or update for any matters arising after an initial
Background Check.

e. Allocation of Costs and Liquidated Damages. Program Manager is
obligated to cause the Background Check to be performed for all Staff, and
Program Manager shall be responsible for the costs of such Background Check.
Whether or not Program Manager allocates the costs to its subcontractors shall
not affect Program Manager's obligations in this Section.

If Program Manager fails to comply with this Section, in whole or in part, then, in
addition to the Remedies set forth in this Agreement, the Board may exercise
additional remedies, including but not limited to: (i) withholding payments due
under this Agreement, and any other agreement Program Manager may have or
enter into with the Board until Program Manager remedies such non-compliance
to the Board’s reasonable satisfaction; (it) immediately terminating this
Agreement without any further obligation by the Board of any kind (other than
payment for Services previously rendered pursuant to the terms herein); (iff)
seeking liquidaied damages; (iv) or taking any other action or remedy available
under this Agreement or by law.

Liquidated damages shall be calcuiated as $5,000.00 per breach of this Section,
which, for purposes of clarity, for the aggregate calculation of liquidated
damages, will include each instance of contact with CPS students by Staff as a
separate breach. Itis understood and agreed that Program Manager's non-
compliance with this Section shall constitute a material breach of this Agreement.

10. Section 18 (MBEMWBE Program). Section 18 of the Original Agreement is modified as
follows:

A The second sentence of Section 18 of the Original Agreement (MBE/WBE
Program) is modified to reflect that, as of the Effective Date of this First Renewal
Agreement, Program Manager agrees to adhere to the minimum participation goals
(currently set at 35% MBE and 10% WBE) and to all other applicable MBE/WBE
requirements as set forth in the Remedial Plan, as same may be amended from time to
time.

B. The following language is added fo the end of Section 18 of the Original
Agreement:

Program Manager and its subcontractors shalt provide all required compliance
data with respect to the Remedial Plan via the Board’s slectronic system
available at hitp://eps. diversitycompliance.com. Program Manager and its

7

Jacebs.Program.Management. Services.first renewal.cps.REDACTED. 10.09.18. execution copy.




This Redacted Agreement Will Be Posted On The CPS Internet Website.

subcontractors shall be responsible for responding to any requests for data or
information by the noted response due dates, and shall check the electronic
systermn on a regular basis to manage contact information and contract records.
Program Manager shall also be responsible for ensuring that all subcontractors
have completed all requested items with complete and accurate information and
that their contact information is current,

11. Sections 5 (Standards of Performance) And 41 {Notices). Sections 5 and 41.1 are
modified to reflect that the reference to the Chief Administrative Officer shall in tieu thereof
reference the Chief Operations Officer,

12, Freaedom of Information Act. Program Manager acknowledges that the Existing
Agreement and this First Renswal Agreement, and all related documenis submitted fo the
Board related to this contract award are a matter of public record and are subject to the lllinois
Freedom of Information Act (5 ILCS 140/1) and any other comparable state and federal laws
and are subject to reporting requirements under 105 ILCS 5/10-20.44. Program Manager has
identified specific information as trade secrets and commercial or financial infarmation where
disclosure may cause competitive harm and claims that such information falls within a FOIA
exemption. The Board shall redact those portions of this First Renewal Agreement designated
as trade secrets or proprietary information and Program Manager acknowledges that the
redacted First Renewal Agreement shall be posted on the Board’s Internet website at
www.cns edu. Program Manager agrees to defend, indemnify and hold the Board harmiess from ;
and against any losg, damage, expense, penalty, or cost, including any and all legal fees,
sought in every claim or suit of any kind arising out of the Board redacting those portions of the
First Renewal Agreement designated as trade secrets or proprietary information,

13. Debarment And Suspension. Program Manager certifies, to the best of its knowledge
and belief, after due inquiry, that:

A it, its principals, or its subcontractors providing Séwices under the Agreement
are not barred from contracting with any unit of state or local government as a result of
violation of either Section 33E-3 (bid-rigging) or 33E-4 (bid rotating) [720 ILCS 5/33E];

B. It, its principals, or its subcontractors providing Services under the Agreement
are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or
voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any federal department or
agency or any unit of state or local government; and

C. It, its principals, or its subcontractors praviding Services under the Agreement
have not violated the rules, regulations, cr laws of any federal, state, or local government
unit or agency.

“Principals” for the purposes of this certification means officers; directors, owners; partners;
persons having primary management or supervisory responsibilities within a business entity;
and, if a joint vénture is involved, each joint venture member and the principals of each such
member.

In performing any cbligations of the Agreement, Program Manager shall not utilize any firms that
the Board has debarred from doing business with CPS pursuant to the Board’s Debarment

8

Jacobs.Program Management. Services first.renewal.cps. REDACTED. 10.09.18.execution.copy.



This Redacted Agreement Wiill Be Posted On The CPS Internet Website.

Policy {08-1217-PQ1), as amended.

14 Authorization. Program Manager represents that it has taken all action necessary for
the approval and execution of this First Renewal Agreement, and execution by the person
signing on behaif of Program Manager is duly authorized by Program Manager and has been
made with complete and full authority to commit Program Manager to all terms and conditions of
this First Renewal Agreement which shall constitute valid, binding obligations of Program
Manager.

15. Counterparts And Facsimiles. This First Renewal Agreement may be executed in any
number of counterparts, sach of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which
together shall constitute but one document. A signature defivered by facsimile or electronic
means shall be considered binding on both parties.

16. Existing Agreement. Except as expressly provided in this First Renewal Agreement, all
terms and conditions of the Existing Agreement are and shall remain in {ull force and effect
during the First Renewal Term.

17. Board Approval. The execution of this First Renewal Agreement is subject to
approval by members of the Chicago Board of Education.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

9

Jacobs.Program.Management, Services. firsi.renewal. cps REDACTED. 10.09. 18.execufion.copy.



‘This Redacted Agreement Will Be Posted On The CPS Internet Website.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this First Renewal Agreement
to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the date first written above.

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF TH
CITY OF CHICAGO

JACOBS PROJECT MANAGEMENT CO.

Gl A
vl N S e A
0 P}

Frank M. Clark, President Name? i ures G U4 0.0 iom
Its: ‘Lﬂ ce. e ei it

attest:  lele H Al b / ’/ & Attest:  Mawitopt  Moalegirs

By:

Estela G. Beltran, Secretary Name: Mge (b-9sf L&A iip i
Its:
Date: i i;j ; }! & Date; /0 ~ot2 -/4
By: £ Nt A ) 4 OFFICIAL SEAL z
Janicg’K. Jackgony, EdD, Chief Execufive Officer § MARILYN LEALIOU
] § NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINGIS B
§ My Commission Expirss Feb. 27, 2021

Board Report NoT 18-0822-PR4~= {

L / . g‘fh M
. Appreved as to Jegalform: X7/
S ad IR0

Joseph T. Mariarty, General Counsel

Exhibit B-2 — Payment Schedule — First Renewal Term
Exhibit C-1 — Revised Key Personnel

10

Jacobs. Program.Management. Services.first renewal.cps.REDACTED. 10,09, 18.executicn.copy.



This Redacted Agreement Will Be Posted On The CPS Internet Website,

EXHIBIT B-2
PAYMENT SCHEDULE - FIRST RENEWAL TERM
(See Attached))

11

Jacobs.Program.Management. Services.first.renewal.cps. REDACTED 10.08.18.execution.copy.




This Redacted Agraemert Wil Be Posted On the OFS Internet Website. -
Chicago Public Schools

Program Management Services

Exhibit B-2: PAYMENT SCHEDULE - FIRST RENEWAL TERM

GFROUFP 1

Posith N Raw Rate
osition ame Service Year 1

[Absternent DIV / Revlew LeeAnn Tomas-Foster
ADA DN f Review Hob Taras
Arch OM / Reviaw Dave Periolat
Arch DM / Review ¥en Allan
Arch DM / Raview O=niglle Tillman
Arch DM / Review Ben Kogan
Arch DM / Review wlehernash Mistry
Civil DM/ Raview Mark Xozlowskl
(Cade Compliance and Fermit Manager Barbera Chun
Construction CM/FM Ahmad fagrawt
Constroetion £M/CVFIA Dauld Grauard
Construction PMAOW/FM Wince Scalia
Canstruction PR/ FM Sara Lee
Constroction PM/CW/FM Tom Arey
Controls - Databasa Enginear John Renkar
Controls Engineer [/ Asst. PR Dan Boors
Comtrals Englneer f Asst., PRI lanrda diller
Cortrals Project Englneer Cynthla King
Diracter - Planting Programming & Design Lynne Sorkin
Dt Contref Jamal Guinn
|Existing Datal ‘Wes Cheng
Lead - Construction PRASCMSFRA John O'Connell
MWEF DM / Review Michas] Balezak
MEP DM { Review Rosa Lazebnlk
Gps f Project £ Cantrols MManager Jason |de
Pragram Director / Program Contrals Sandeep Parasnls
Programrmar { Flanner Keisha Johnsen
Pragrammer ¢ Planner Justin StesT
Pragrammer / Planner David Favarro
Lead Programmer f Planner Dawit Hadgu
|5afety Manager Tad Kizs|
Spec 'Writer Gaorge Witazak
Strategle Advisor Sean Murphy
Structural DM [ Review Laitau
|5muctural DM / Review Christapher Perry
_mn..r_nn:.,m_ OM [ Revlew Kevin Gerby
Ystruckural oM J Review taredd DeBaer [ Staff Englnear
MEFP D/ Revienwar Adam Stribling
MEP DM/Reviawer (Fire Protact|on) Amarda Beck Larkin
MEF OM/Reviawer {Elec, Lighting) Deborah Steimel-Clalr
MEP DM/Revdewer {Contrals) Frank Meccia
MEP DM/ Reviewer {Mach) Gustave Zarazls
MEP DM/Reviewer (Elec) tgsan DeRosa
MEP DM/Renviawer {Elec) John Fettar
WEP Di/Revimwer (Mach) John Palasz
MEP Divl/Reviewer {LEED) Jach Greanfield

Raw Rate
Service Year 2

**¥ Raw Rate
Service Yaar3

Muitiplier

Bitl Rate Servica | Bl Rate Service ks gill Rate Fitm Name Part Time f
Yearl Year 2 Sarvice Year3 Full Time
$174,30 517953 $179.83 Arcadis T
10842 11167 $113.67 LEM FT
554.71 597.56 597,58 Altuswarks PT
411776 Alruswarks N4
577.56 Bkl
330937 $112,66 Descoto T/ M&
s112.77 $131.25 313525 [lacobs FT
si19.60 £137.68 4137 .69 IEIl FT
§116.65 iacohs NFA
$13m.41 £13¢ 73 £136.73 s sy FT
§115.54 413221 513211 Ardmors FT
512237 Oegenta FT/MNA&
$146.05 $159.47 lacabs FT/Na
414135 £145.58 514559 Jacohs T
$97.61 XFE, PT
585,43 $99.12 $99.12 Jacabs T
585.82 5100.06 5100.06 lacobs T
$92.94 511106 $111.05 Dascota T
3123.15 5146.73 $146.73 Bkl T
$71.18 571,89 57188 Jacobs 1
5170.00 TBO His,
5157.50 §5162.22 5352.22 DSR BT
S178.60 §179.96 $i70.96 Primeara T
$160.88 5152.10 418210 Frimers PT
5160.18 lacobs 1
522523 £i31.09 5231.98 lsenbs FT
5103.52 5137.95 $127.95 Cotter 21
4103.51 5106.62 $106.63 Corter FT
$14£ 88 515128 5155.82 5P Murphy FT
$168.93 5174.00 5P Murphy FT{HA
$130.26 5135.52 $135.52 Jacobs PT
99 25 Sz S100.24 lacolks FT
§20K.00 5P Murphy bT
$123.75 5137 .46 413746 Perry BT
$275.01 $180.26 $1ED.26 Perry [l
$86.54 Ferry FT
395,18 $88.03 585,03 Parry PT
5134.18 Primec= FT
$115.14 512005 $120.05 Primers FT
5121.30 §122,22 $122.22 Primera pT
$121.42 $122,34 5122.34 Primera PT
SR0.34 Pritnera PT
5123,76 5134,70 5124.70 Primara rT
494,30 $95.02 595,02 Primera PT
$115.12 5115.98 4115 .99 Primera BT
$130,80 Primera PT




GROUF 1

Soshion . Name Raw Rate Raw Rate *** Raw Rate Multiplier Bill Rate Service | Bill Rate Service | *** Bill Rate Firm Rame Part Time f
Service Year 1 | Servive Year 2 | Service Year 3 Year 1 Year 2 Service Year 3 Fuli Time
MER DM/Reviewer Lindsay Zanders 5138.18 Primera WA
MEP DM/ Reviewer Mare Jach 5114.47 Primers PT
MEP D/ Reviewer {Plumbing} Marlusz Kimek $79.95 $80.56 420 56 Primera PT
MEP Dil/Revigwer {Plumbing| Scott Baron $103.25 5104.03 5104.0% Pritmera PT
Structural DM/Reviewsr Yessi Gramaja 383.28 $H5.79 485,79 Perry T
o Structural DM/Reviewer Charlas lsefin $74.25 87548 576.48 Perry PT
15tructural DMReviewar lalek Atasei $71.56 S$75.70 §75.70 Perry T
Istructural Dh/Reviewer Beth Wright 572132 574,25 574,13 Parry T
Structural DM/Reviewer Cateh Charmberlain 545,13 547.51 47,51 Par 71
Databasze / Systerns Admin Bob Fefdman $133.07 5137.57 $127.57 KFA PT
_ Civi| Di/Rerviewer Patk, iungsaon [Danny], P.E. 5105.25 §110.52 311052 PT
Clvil GM/Reviewer Harlsh Gaysi, P.E. 3125.47 512923 £129.23 T
Civil DM/Raviewer Thw Truit, F.E. 5127.79 $137.79 $§127.719 T
Givil DM/Reviewer Cousin |1}, Julius, P.E 585.10 585,10 $85.10 Y
Clvil Dil/Reviewer Lewls, Alesander 57490 £73.90 $73.80 PT
- Clvil DM/Reviewer Schrell, Christa ) $75.44 5B9.53 4B B3 Y
. Cluil DM/ Raviewear Fernanedez, Adrian $78.94 13,94 $79.54 T
_ Clvil DM/Raviawer Pearry, Justin SHE 14 48614 586,14 1El T
. Clvil DM fReviewer Bryan, Greg $69.37 §71,84 §71.44 I:] BT
Praject Enginear Raguel Gueardicla £50.449 551.49 551.4% Iacchs T
Construction PM/CWVFM Kevin Whittiar $132.96 [meiel NiA
Constructipn CW/FM Jotf Nagpal §132.23 Ardmore FT /By
LEED Implamentation Managsr Oeeta Barnstein $145.21 Cotter PT
ADA DM/ Revlew dahn Catlin $137.76 LM PT
Structural D /Review Ryan dlves $45.00 546,38 446,35 Perry BT
- St Design Managar / Planner Gaky Miramen $98.51 EkE PT
Arch Deslan Manager [ QAGC Brad McBride $75.99 578.27 578.27 Bxf PT
Arch Deslgh Manager [ CQAQC Srdfan Avram S83.84 $86.35 426.35 B FT
Arch Technical Overslght / OAQC Carl Maskus 5165.47 517602 S170.02 |33 PT
Arch DM f Revimw tigriefle THIman $83.84 $94.,33 $94.33 B FT
MIEP Db/ Remview Louis Deatba 79,33 47993 478,32 Primera PT
NAEP DM fReview RasaAnn Marrs $50.35 $81.08 $91.58  [Primers PT
MEP Civ/Raview lacab Gostema 6228 36275 562.75 Frimera PT
NIEP DM/Review Allisan Fattersan $69.82 57036 570,36 Erimera PT
MER DW/Raview Andray Reynolds $68.67 - 570,20 S70.20 Brimera T
) MEP Db/ Reviaw Rina Yidri 5119.00 5118891 $119.91 Frimera PT
Arch DM / Ravimw Clay Chinrery $10%.60 Onyx PT
Arch DM f Review figo Anene $1i0.00 $110.00 $110.00 Onyk PT
Arch DM / Review Falix [chila T %1440 Onyw PT
Project Manager 8ran Martin $141.35 §144.17 514417 Jacobs FT
Construction PM/CM/FM Jeff Havel $126.20 5129.94 5128.95 Jacobs FT
arch DM/ Review Simone” Ray $85.14 $57.69 tg7.69 Altusworis FT
FAER PI #ary FInkl {Colleen) 314853 Primera T
MEP Couardinater Patricia Gray $59.52 i i Brimara PT




GROLUP 1

Project Contrals

Awlldy Andrition

Areh D f Revlew

tichasl Karfovitz

Progammer / Flanner

Janathan Meyer

Position Name Raw Rate Raw Rate 5 o Rata Muitiplier Bill Rate Service | Bill Rate Service |  *** Bill Rate Fitm Name Part Thme /
Service Yearl | Service Year 2 | Service Year3 Year 1 Year2 Service Year 3 Full Time
MEP DI/Review Krisamne Kotowski : £107.36 5108.18 $108.18 Primera FT
MEF DIV Review friel White $41.40 Primera il
MEP DiifRevlew Mike DeSantlago $150.00 Pronara PT
Abatemant OM f Revlew Fimothy Sranzeier Arcadls PT
Construstion PRMACMAFM lorge Chaver FT

4149.35

577.56 577.56 3kl
$75.99 575,99 Bki
5117.09 5117.0C Ardrore FT

Arch DM / Review Phil Tu
Constructon PRSCM/ER Kevin Carrey
Construction PWCH/FRA Arun Kumar
. it DM/ Review Dolg Comin
Caritrols Project Engineer Wike Glsan
MEP DIA/PR/CM Manzer Rlzvi

2104.33

DsR FT

Arcadis PT

Jatabs

Jaeabs

Projact controls

Casson Mate

Praject controls

Kizrra Herron

Project controls

Gahbriel Alvarez

Arch DM / Review

Joyer Aames

Abatemeant D f Review

TIrn Seully-Granzeler

586.25

Civid DM /Feviewar Brian Libunao 1El

MEP DM/Reuiew Craig Andarson Primera PT
MEPF DIM/Revlew Ghassam Poushanchi L161.00 5161.40 Prirnera PT
(Comstruction PM/CM,FM Shawn Walkes 513296 513296 513296 oo T
(Constructian PV FM Donald Harsison $133 85 A 2 Ceo FT / N&,
ADA DM / Review Alex Rasky 4115 54315 $47.15 Bkl

ADA DM/ Review Andres Lopez £¥4.40 574.40 $74.40 Bkl

ACA DM [ Review Artuna Villalpande Sen.22 $60.28 SE0.28 Bkl

ADA DM / Raview Jana Kuslbs §120.53 $120.53 $120.53 Bkl

ADA DM f Review lan Gataly 40504 486,54 $96.94 Bkl

ADA DM [ Review Kevin Kasciulek §3g,15 $38.15 $38.15 Bkl

ADA DM [ Review Meredith McBride 568,13 $68.13 $68.13 Bkl

ADA DM / Review Mate White 560,28 $60.28 $60.28 Bkl

ADA DM [ Review Philip Shin §54.50 £54 50 454.50 akl

ADA DM [ Review Rache| Tabe 555.02 $55.02 §55.02 Bkl

ADA DM [/ Review Ting Warg $85.10 $89.10 588.10 gkl

ADA DM / Review Tuan Neuyen §73.38 73136 $73.36 Bki

ADA DM [ Review {Xizopeng Dai [Sheldon) §60.78 SED.TE 560.78 Bki

Structural DM/Reviewer Carollng D. Achang $57.50 $67.5% 467.59 Perry

Structural DM /Reviewer Cole F, Meuman $67.59 567.58 567,59 Perry

Structural DM/Reviewer Matthew F. MeGuire 540,50 440.50 540.50 Perry

Structural DM /Reviewer Logan W. Stawart 540.50 $40.50

5P Murphy

Altuswarks

415278

Project Controls

Deblina Banarjse

$126.00

§152.78

Arcadis

ilacohs

fKete Susmileh Kate Susrnilch ECM

Construetion PR/CIW/FM Henry MckKee 5132.96 5132.96 oc

Construction PMAOV/EM Robert Palerna 8129.93 $139.95 $129.99 Jacohs

Arch DM / Review feanne Swiergula 56748 567.08 $67.08 akL

W/WBE Manager Gleatha Glispie 585.00 585.00 $85.00 GG

W/WBE Manager Gabriele Mack 522151 5221.81 5221.81 lacobs

{Construction PM/CMFI Mike Natarus 4148 0B S148.08 4148,08 Ardrnaore-Roderick T




Arch DI f Review

position Name Raw Rate = Raw Rata ] Multiplier Bill Rate Service “EE BH| Rate Firm Name Part Time f
Service Year 1l | Service Year2 Yearl Service Year 2 Full Time

Arch DM f Raview luan Agbles $80.57 430.67 akl FT
Arch DM / Reviswr Mariano Barragan $83.84 583,24 Bkl PT
Arch DI / Review Ting Wang $92.76 392.76 BE| PT
Arch BM / Reviaw Kasia Dabrowska $85.94 85,54 ekl FT
FFrograrnmer / Planner Lauren Peterson $79.66 $79.66 Bij FT
Document Production Lead Ernily 5 511598 5115.98 JacoRs PT
Document Pub Indiana Melend $54.08 $54.08 laenbs FT
Doeument Puh Kecey Willlamson $50.48 550,48 tagnbs FT
Graphle Deslgnar fennifar Moare 74,91 G791 lacnbs PT
Ed Cecile de Jesus $73.50 573.50 Iacobs BT
Ops / Project f Controls Maneger Milchael Melarty 5151,83 $191.83 Jacobs FT
Facility assessments [ EFMP Lasey Morris 4202.36 5202.368 Jacabs PT
Facillty szsessments [ EFMVIP Mark PMehtberger 317911 g17e.11 lacubs PT
Faclllty assessments [ ERVIP Mate C. $82.44 $92.44 Jacobs BT
Facility assessments f EFMP Diana Pritchard-Zamera 451.62 $51.62 lacahs PT
EFMP P Tracy Richter 5225.00 $325.00 Coop Strategies PT
G5 Analyst / Data production Alex Bayer 597.75 497,75 Coop Strate FT
GI5 Analyst / Data praduction Mary Cadena T se1.e3 $91.43 Coop Strategles BT
Raasaarch Specialist Ashtan Szbor 37188 571.88 Coop Serategies

EFMP project coordinatar Ashley Guzze 58605 §86.05 L{upp Skrategies

Demugrapher Ann Hoffsis $120.10 s13pin Coop Stretegies

Susan Parlato

Structura] DM/ Review

Yom-Soa Les

Canstruction PAMCWM/ER

Totter

Perry

Steve Rihardson

Construction PRAJCM/FR

Deseate

fames Helland

MEP DIVIfReview

SPMuUrphy

Marttn Barerkaum

Civit DM/ Review

Jacobs

Wictor Ellzonda

Structural D /Aeviaw

Jatabs

Ry Alves

Construction PRASCNFIM

Scott Sucton

ClviE DM/Review

Nwoang [lune) Park




GROUP 3
Haw Rute Blil Rate Senvice Part Time [
Positlon Name Service Year 1 Multlpiler Year 1 Fism Name Full Time

Electtal Engineer ALif Zald] $85.54 Primara PT
Structural PM/Review Rese Faffin 442 55 Perry PT
Structursl Dy/Review Matthew Kennedy 339,10 Parry PT
Arch DI/ Revlew Ed Bark $151.44 {Jacobs FT
Arch 00 f Review Chrls Parlos 35433 BYL FT
Arch DM Revlew Lindsey Hinnl . 588,48 Lotier FY
Project Englneer 544,47 Diescoto

*H¥ T BEAGFUSTED AS SET FOATH IV FOOTNDTES

._.o_m_acqnm_nmm_sn_cn_:ann_q.ucimcﬁu_aZo._omnnomnEm.moa.anaﬁm_x‘mm:5___._2.___“Zn:c_._nan_.q:uzwu_.ﬁau__ma?;Awmn_._m_._.sumﬁmx._m,awmm._umaEu:._mm_:naqu.__naé.:_.o_._n: Auguat 11, 2098, This Includas the
Followlng: .

Fee for lakor and Reimbursabfas - Nel lo Excead £16,500,000
Phore Service - Not to Excesd 30

Migct/ Olhar - Mat ko Excanad 30

Inlemahip - Mot i Excerd $0

Motae:

1. Firna: Jacobs, Compiehenshve Construction Consufiing, Ardmane-Rederick Associales LLG, 5P Murphy Inc., Infrastructurs Enginearing Ine., Onpe Archlleclure, d'Escote Ine., PSR Qroup, Aluswarks,
Colter Consulting, Krishne Faflon Aesociales Inc., Bk, Perry & Associalas, Primera, LCM, Arcadis,

2. Bl rale Includas iinge banefis, ovecheed end profil. The mullipllers repregent thase Hems. Thers gheil be po fees, costs of mxpenses charged lo the Suard by or for ke project execuliva. Mullipller amounis are capped as slaled. B Rele far each
peraphhel equals that parsonnel’s Raw Rals mullipksd by hisfher mulliphar,

3. Faw rales may be adusled once each Secvica Year afler Ihe firsl Service Yeer, by no mora than 3% In he aggregate of the respacliva Raw retes In effect for those persannel aligibte for 2 Raw rale adjuatrment during paraannel performance raview
cycle. All such Raw rete adjust tm st Be app | inwrlting by the Board's Chiel Faciffes Officer or deslgnee. “Service Year™ maans a calander year commencing on tha Inllial dale of service of any raspective personnel and ending ok Lha dals
qeeuring 364 (or 365, If a laap year) days thersafier. ’

4. RAW RATES AND BILL RATES A3 STATED FOR GROUPS 1 AND 2 DURING THE FIRST AND SECOND SERVICE YEARS AS APPLICABLE HAVE BEEN APPROVED 1N WRITING BY THE CHIEF FACILITIES OFFICER OR DESIGNEE
AMD THE CHIEF PROCUREMENT OFFICER DR DESIGMEE.

RAW RATE ADJUSTMENTS FOR THE FIRST RENEWAL TERM FOR GROUPS 1 AND 2 ARE TBD AND WILL BE NEGOTIATED RATES THAT MUST BE APFROVED BY BOARD'S CHIEF FACIITIES OFFICER OR DESIGNEE AND CHIEF

* PROCUREMENT OFFICER OR DESIGNEE 1N WRITING. SUCH APPROVED RAW RATE ADJUSTMENTS SHALL BE FIRM AND ARE GAPPED IN THE AGGREGATE AT.AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 3% M THE AGGREGATE OF THE

RESPECTIVE RAVWY RATES IN EFFECT FOR GROUPS 1 AND 2 DURING THE SEGOND YEAR OF THE INITIAL TERM,  ALL SUCH RAW RATE ADJUSTMENTS FOR THE FIRST RENEWAL TERM SHALL GCCUR DURING. THE PERSOMNEL
PERFORMANCE REVIEW GYTLE AND ARE NOT RETROACTIVE. AT THAT TIME, BILL RATES FOR GROUPS 1 AND 2 WILL BE ADJUSTED ACCORDINGLY TO INCORFORATE THE APPROVED ADJUSTED RAW RATES. RAYY RATES
AND BILL RATES FOR GROUP 3 PERSONNEL ARE FIRM FOR THE FIRST RENEWAL TERM.

&. It)s recognized thal there may be mn%u:u..n_m_m:u:w. 2 u:..uua_.ao.i 1o fhe 35___&5_...2.5__,2 firm namas el forth in this lable, Al such changes, including withoul Timilation any adjuslments in rew rates, musl be approved bowiling by the Boand's
Chitef Fadililles Officer or dasignae ard Chigl Procurement Offlcar or deeignes: provided howevar, NOTWITHSTANDING ANYTHING TO THE COMTRARY 1N FOOTNOTE 4, ANY ADJUSTMENTS IW RaW AND 8ILL RATES PURSUANT TO
FODTNOTE 4 SHALL ONLY BE MADE MO SOONER THAN 12 MONTHS FROM THE SURSTITUTED OR ADDED STAFF PERSONS FIRST BILLABLE HOUR.

6. Pricing Is based an (he sssumplion Lhat GPS wit provide 25 office spaces, FFAE (workslalion), office supplias, desk-top compulers, natwork Infrastructura, printers, fexes, desk phones, Nolwithslanding the foregoing, if Primera or LGM has o
minimum ef fwa full Uma employess for 8 minimum perfad af one (1) year lroughoul the agresment, the following multipliers Wil apply afler the ana (1} year: Primers’s Mulllpier Wi be {225 from 2,300; LM Mullipiier will be (2,15 from 2.20)

7. Qver tha Flrst Renswat Term, Program Manager agrees o nol excead an sgpregeie hourly rale of $122.00/HR {Actual FasdAetial hours) for the Firal mo_._m.xa_ Term. |nthe avenl thal il has sxceadad the aggragalad _._oc.& raie, the Program
Wanager will ralmburss CPS for any overages sl the and of tha First Renewal Tarm. This will only apply If the stafing levels are equs! o or exceed 25 parorinel during the First Renews? Term.

8. Program Maneger Wi provide lwa (2] Inlema for & weeks durtng the summers at no cast ie CP3 Ihroughout the Bie of the spreament,

8. During the Firel Rerewal Term, Program Manager shall be enlilled lo reimbursement for direct Froject expensea refated solaly to Project acivifies fand lo direct expeneas relafad solaly 1o olher Program Managemsnl Sarvices-elated aclivilies
within tha Scope of 3arvices as raquested in wrling by the Bosrd's Chief FacHltea Oificer or dealgnes) basad upan actusl axpenses ewrred with supporting documenlation, withoul ary adminisirative or handing charge and subjecl te (he fimilations
cullined hareln ("Reimbursable Expenses™). Reimbursable Expenses shall be included wilhin the Mol To-Excesd amsunt of $16,500,006.00 ("NTE Amounl'} sal forth abova and, a9 a subcategony of thel NTE Amouni, shall nol sxceed 300,000
withoul lhe priarwrillen apgroval of the Chief Facililins Officer or deslgnas.

4. Relmbersable Expenses shal only be incurred for Ihe foliowing expenses as approved by tha Chief Facilies Officer or deglgnes: parking, mileage; printtng; presenislion malerial as requested hy the Board; testing of propertias lo
delgrming iha condition of the bullding, nfrasiruciure or land; faas assaclated with the Srojeri(s) as agreed o by Ihe Chief Faciiliss Officsr or tosignee, such e registrallon for LEED cerlfication end simiar Projeci-relaled expandilures appravad by
the Chlaf Faclities Otficer or designes; and similar feas as agresd la snd approved by the Chiaf Faclities Officar or deElgnes pasocizled wilh ethar Program Management Secvices-mlated aclivilies within lhe Scope of Sarvicas ha have been
reguasted In wrling by ihe Chief Faciitlas Ofileer or designea. For any porfien of Ibe Flrsl Renewal Tarm, whan the poslions of Board's Chief Facllilles Officer la vazani, raferancas in this Exhibil B-2 lo "Buard's Ghied Faciities Gfficar or deslgnes” shall
be daamed (o refer to “Board's Chial Cperalions Ofiker or designee,”




This Redacted Agreement Will Be Posted On The CPS Internet Website.

EXHIBIT C-1
REVISED KEY PERSONNEL

1. Sandeep Parasnis (Jacobs Project Management Co.): Program Director / Program
Controls

Lynne Sorkin (Bkl): Capital Planning, Programming & Design Manager

Jack O'Connell {DSR Group): Lead Project ! Construction { Field { QA Manager
Michael McClarty {(Jacobs Project Management Co.}: Capitai Planning

David Favarro (SP Murphy): Capital Planning

v W N

12

Jagobs.Program.Management. Services.first.renewal cps. REDACTED. 10.08.18.execution.copy.




